

No. 15-1500

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN LEWIS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM CLARKE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS, THE STATE OF TEXAS, THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO, THE STATE OF COLORADO, THE UTE MOUNTAIN UTE TRIBE, THE NAVAJO NATION, THE FORT BELKNAP INDIAN COMMUNITY, THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE UMATILLA INDIAN RESERVATION AND THE CONFEDERATED SALISH AND KOOTENAI TRIBES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Texas

JENNIFER WEDDLE
Counsel of Record
TROY A. EID
HARRIET M. RETFORD
LAURA E. JONES
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
1200 17th Street, Suite 2400
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 572-6500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

HECTOR H. BALDERAS,
Attorney General

Counsel of Record

State of New Mexico
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504
(505) 490-4060

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of New Mexico*

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN,
Attorney General
FREDERICK R. YARGER,
Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

State of Colorado
1300 Broadway
Denver, Colorado 80203
(720) 508-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Colorado*

JOHN T. HARRISON, Staff
Attorney,

Counsel of Record

Confederated Salish and
Kootenai Tribes, P.O. Box
278, Pablo, Montana 59855
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Confederated Salish and
Kootenai Tribes*

PETER ORTEGO, General
Counsel

Ute Mountain Ute Tribe
P.O. Box 128
Towaoc, CO 81334

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Ute Mountain Ute Tribe*

ETHEL BRANCH, Attorney
General

Counsel of Record

PAUL SPRUHAN, Assistant
Attorney General
Navajo Nation Department
of Justice
P.O. Box 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-6210

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Navajo Nation*

NAOMI STACY, Attorney
General

Counsel of Record

DANIEL HESTER
Confederated Tribes of
the Umatilla Indian
Reservation
46411 Timine Way
Pendleton, OR 97801
(541) 429-7400

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Confederated Tribes of the
Umatilla Indian Reservation*

CHERIE L. STEWART
59937 Old Freight Road, Saint
Ignatius, Montana 59865
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Fort Belknap Indian Commu-
nity*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE JURISDICTION OF THE STATE COURTS IS A QUESTION OF STATE LAW, SUBJECT TO THE LIMITS IMPOSED BY FEDERAL LAW AND THE CONSTITUTION.....	8
A. Sovereign immunity of governments other than the United States in state court is a question of state law, unless there is a specific federal law that supersedes it.	10
B. Connecticut treated the Tribal Authority the same way that it would have treated an instrumentality of the Connecticut State government or another state.	13
C. Connecticut’s approach is more in keeping with modern, statutory sovereign immunity law and better public policy.....	14

II.	CONNECTICUT RECOGNIZES MOHEGAN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, AS CODIFIED IN THE MOHEGAN GAMING CODE, AS A STATE LAW OBLIGATION.....	20
III.	THE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY OF TRIBES IS NOT SUBJECT TO DIMINISHMENT BY THE STATES, BUT THIS IS A FLOOR, NOT A CEILING.....	21
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Federal Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	18
<i>Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Museum and Research Center, Inc.</i> , 221 F.Supp.2d 271 (D. Conn. 2002).....	15
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak & Circle Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	7
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	12
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1277 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	9, 17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	15
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’ Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	21
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U. S. 751 (1998).....	6, 22
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	18, 21, 22

*Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow
Tribe of Indians,*
471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 12

Nevada v. Hall,
440 U.S. 410 (1979)..... *passim*

*Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v.
Halderman,*
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 19

Sossamon v. Texas,
563 U.S. 277 (2011)..... 18, 19

*Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold
Reservation v. Wold Eng'g,*
476 U.S. 877 (1986)..... 21, 22

United States v. Wheeler,
435 U.S. 313 (1978)..... 22

*Washington v. Confederated Tribes of
Colville Indian Reservation,*
447 U.S. 134 (1980)..... 21

State Cases

Bloom v. Gershon,
856 A.2d 335 (Conn. 2004)..... 13, 24

*Campo Band of Mission Indians v.
Superior Court,*
137 Cal. App. 4th 175 (2006) 23

Ceja v. Lemire,
154 P.3d 1064 (Colo. 2007) 15

Crawford v. Couture,
385 Mont. 350 (Mont. 2016)..... 24

Garcia v. Albuquerque Pub. Sch. Bd. of Ed.,
622 P.2d 699 (N.M. App. 1981).....9

Gordon v. H.N.S. Mgmt. Co.
861 A.2d 1160 (Conn. 2004).....8, 14

Kizis v. Morse Diesel Int’l, Inc.,
794 A.2d 498 (Conn. 2002)..... *passim*

Krozser v. New Haven,
562 A.2d 1080 (Conn. 1989)..... 13

Lister v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Wisc. Sys.,
240 N.W. 2d 610 (Wisc. 1976).....8

Morrison v. Budget Rent A Car Sys., Inc.,
230 A.D.2d 253 (N.Y. 1997) 10

Perrino v. Yeager,
1991 WL 204894 (Conn. Super. Ct.
Sept. 27, 1991)..... 13

Sheffer v. Buffalo Run Casino, PTE, Inc.,
315 P.3d 359 (Okla. 2013).....23

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(b), 2671-2680 15

State and Tribal Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-10-102 15

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-10-106 16

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-165 *passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 47-65b20

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-556 13, 16

Ga. Code Ann. § 50-21-20..... 16

Mohegan Tribal Code, Ch. 3, Art. IV, § 3-245(a).....	11
Mohegan Tribal Code, Ch. 3, Art. IV, § 3-250(b).....	11
Mohegan Tribe Code of Laws § 3-21.....	4, 16, 24
Mohegan Tribe Code of Laws § 3-24.....	16
Mohegan Tribe Code of Laws § 3-52.....	17
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 32-12.2-01	16
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 41-4-4	16
Navajo Nation Code Ann. 1 § 551.....	2, 17
Okla. Stat. 3A, § 281	23
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-31-1	16
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. tit. 5., ch. 101.....	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 4.92.090	16
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. IV, § 1	11
Other Authorities	
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist No.</i> 81, J. COOKE ED. (1961)	18
James Madison, <i>The Federalist No. 39</i> , J. COOKE ED. (1961)	19
<i>Montaño v. Frezza</i> , No. S-1-SC-35214 (N.M. Sept. 30, 2015) (case pending).....	11
